國立中山大學績優社團活動獎學金設置辦法

Guidelines on Granting Outstanding Student Club Award

92年4月16日92學年度第5次行政會議通過

5th University Administration Council Meeting of 2003-school year on April 16, 2003 97年6月18日96學年度第8次行政會議通過

8th University Administration Council Meeting of 2007-school year on June 18, 2008 97年10月15日97學年度第3次行政會議通過

3rd University Administration Council Meeting of 2008-school year on October 15, 2008 111年3月30日110學年度第2學期第4次行政會議修正通過

4th University Administration Council Meeting of 2021-Academic Year (2nd Semester) on March 30, 2022

- 第一條 為鼓勵本校學生參與社團活動,積極培育社團之優秀幹部,並獎勵對 學校及社區有特殊貢獻之社團,特訂定本辦法。
- I. The NSYSU hereby stipulates the procedure in order to encourage students to participate in clubs and cultivate outstanding officers, and to award clubs that make special contribution to the University and the community.

第二條 申請資格:

- II. Qualification for application:
 - 一、 個人:應符合下列條件
 - 1. Individuals: The following conditions are to be met.
 - (一) 學校「社團評鑑」成績80分以上社團且擔任社團負責人、 幹部職務一學期(含)以上者。
 - (1) The individual was the leader or officer for at least one semester for a student club that achieved a score of 80 or higher in the club evaluation.
 - (二)擔任社團負責人、幹部期間之學期學業成績不及格科目之學分數,未達該學期修習學分總數二分之一且未受記過以上懲處者。
 - (2) During the term as the club leader or officer, the individual have not failed half of the course credits taken and did not receive any demerits.
 - 二、 團體:有特殊貢獻之社團,經由學校各單位或校外相關單位推薦。

2. Groups: Clubs with special contribution or recommended by units or offices in or out of the University.

第三條 獎金金額:

- III. Amount of Scholarship
 - 一、 個人:每人新台幣陸仟元整。
 - 1. Individuals: TWD 6,000/person
 - 二、 團體:每個社團新台幣貳萬元整。
 - 2. Groups: TWD 20,000/club

第四條 申請時間:每年十月十五日至十月三十一日止。

IV. Time for application: From Oct. 15 to Oct. 31 of each year.

第五條 申請證件:

- V. Items to be included
 - 一、 個人:申請表、成績單、活動績效資料
 - 1. Individuals: application form, transcript, relevant data of event performance.
 - 二、 社團:推薦表及活動績效資料
 - 2. Clubs: Recommendation sheet and data of performance.
- 第六條 經費來源:由本校學生公費及獎助學金項下支應,每學年頒發總金額 以新台幣五十萬元為上限。
- VI. Source of funding:

Funding is supported by the student public funds and scholarships of the University and is limited to TWD 500,000 for each academic year.

- 第七條 審查程序:學務處校園生活與職涯發展組初審,本校獎學金管理委員 會覆審;名額得視實際需要調整。
- VII. Evaluation procedure:

The first evaluation will be performed by the Student Life and Career Development Division and the second evaluation will be performed by the Scholarship Management Committee of the University. The number of scholarship recipient is subject to adjustment.

第八條 本辦法經行政會議通過,陳請校長核定後實施,修正時亦同。

VIII. The procedure is passed by the University Administration Council Meeting and implemented upon approval by the President. The same procedure applies in cases of amendments.